#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BUFFALO TRAIL WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR A RATE ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076

CASE NO. 2021-00205

)

#### <u>O R D E R</u>

The Commission, on its own motion, and informed by a July 29, 2021, letter from Buffalo Trail Water Association, Inc. (Buffalo Trail Water) requesting additional time to compile responses to Staff requests for information, hereby grants an extension of time for responses to requests for information for 11 days, until August 10, 2021.

The Commission notes the Alternative Rate Filing (ARF) procedures do not require the entry of appearance of legal counsel on behalf of the applicant, except in the case of a hearing, and believes an extension of time to be in the interest of the Commission's review to determine whether the proposed rates are fair, just and reasonable. The Commission also notes the suspension date for Buffalo Trail Water's rates is November 12, 2021, which grants additional flexibility to grant Buffalo Trail Water's additional time.

The Commission further finds the extension of time for responses from Buffalo Trail Water necessitates an extension of time for preparation of the Staff Report in this matter. Therefore, on its own motion and in light of the preceding, the Commission extends the time for entry of the Staff Report 11 days, until August 31, 2021.

# IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Buffalo Trail Water shall have an additional 11 days to compile its responses to Staff requests for information and shall file responses by August 10, 2021.

2. Commission staff's Staff Report deadline shall be extended by 11 days and the Staff Report in this matter shall be filed by August 31, 2021.

# [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission



ATTEST:

for Executive Director

Case No. 2021-00205

\*Buffalo Trail Water Association, Inc. 41135 Highway 62 Mayslick, KY 41055

\*Lori Johnson Buffalo Trail Water Association, Inc. 41135 Highway 62 Mayslick, KY 41055

\*Lori Johnson Manager Buffalo Trail Water Association, Inc. 41135 Highway 62 Mayslick, KY 41055